

Bhagwan Dass Sharma Vs. State of HP and Ors

CWP No.1364 of 2026

02.03.2026 Present: Mr. Dinesh K Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. L.N.Sharma, Additional Advocate General for the respondents.

Notice. Mr. L.N.Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondents.

2. Petitioner's grievance is that due to inaction of the respondents in not restoring the fallen portion of the land comprised in Khasra No.114 and not constructing the retaining wall, his owned land comprised in Khasra No. 116, Mohal Dhasmai, Post Office Ladrou, Tehsil Bhoranj, District Hamirpur, H.P., which is situated at a higher level from the road has become prone to natural calamities. It has been urged that respondents have already estimated the amount for construction of the protection wall, as is apparent from Annexure P-9, however, on account of frivolous ground that the aforesaid would be a new work, therefore, the retaining wall is not being constructed.

3. Let learned Additional Advocate General

have instructions from the respondents for ensuring and providing protection to the petitioner's property in his owned and possessed land comprised in Khasra No. 116 by the next date.

List on **16.3.2026**

CMP No.1834 of 2026

Disposed of as not pressed at this stage.

CMP No.1835 of 2026

The application is disposed of with direction to the applicant to file translated copies of the documents in issue before the next date of hearing.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

March 2, 2026
(*R.Atal*)